
 

9 

 

 
  Republic of the Philippines 

BULACAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
City of Malolos, Bulacan 

 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 

INFRASTRUCTURE & REPAIRS 
Invitation to Bid:  

Re-bidding Construction of Engineering Building Phase III, BulSU Malolos, 
Bulacan 

(INFRA-2022-02)            
 

1. The Bulacan State University, through the General Appropriations Act (GAA) fund- 

Continuing FY 2022, intends to apply the sum of Sixty-Nine Million Nine Hundred 
Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Nine Pesos and 63/100 (₱ 69,999,989.63) 
being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for 
Re-bidding Construction of Engineering Building Phase III, BulSU Malolos, 
Bulacan. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid 
opening. 

 
2. The Bulacan State University now invites bids for the above Procurement Project.  

Completion of the Works is required within Three Hundred (300) calendar days.  
Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an 
eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II 
(Instructions to Bidders). 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-
discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.  

 
4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the BulSU-Bids and Awards 

Committee (BAC) Secretariat through the contact details given below and inspect the 
Bidding Documents as posted on the websites of the BulSU and the Philippine 
Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS). 

 
5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on July 

15, 2022 from given address and website/s below and upon payment of the applicable 
fee for the Bidding Documents in the amount of Fifty Thousand Pesos (₱ 50,000.00). 
Payment may be made over the counter through the BulSU Cashier Office or through 
online payment:  Bulacan State University Land bank Account Number:   2792-100522. 

 
6. The Bulacan State University will hold an Online Pre-bid Conference on July 21, 2022 

(Thursday) 1:30 p.m., which shall be open to all interested parties. To reduce the risks 
and hazards of community transmission of COVID-19, the BAC shall conduct meetings 
and conferences via Microsoft Teams platform at https://tinyurl.com/2p8vc492, until 
further notice, or until such time that the state of calamity, or implementation of 
community quarantine or similar government restrictions shall have been lifted by the 
proper government authorities. 



 

10 

 

Please e-mail us on or before 1:00 p.m of July 21, 2022 at: 
bulsu.bac1secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph. 
 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the 
office address as indicated below, on or before August 4, 2022 (Thursday), 1:30 PM.  
Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 
8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in 

the amount stated in ITB Clause 16.  
 

9. Opening of bids shall be on August 4, 2022 (Thursday), 1:35 PM at the CAFA AVR, 
3rd Floor Federizo Hall,  BulSU Main Campus, City of Malolos, Bulacan 3000.  Bids will 
be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the 
activity.   

 
10. The Bulacan State University reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a 

failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in 
accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the 
affected bidder or bidders.  
 

11. For further information, please refer to: 
 
Elizabeth D. Sunga 

BAC Secretary 
Procurement Office, Bulacan State University  
Guinhawa, City of Malolos, Bulacan 3000 
Tel. No. (044) 7947755 
Email Address: bulsu.bac1secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph 

 
12. You may visit the following websites: 

 
For downloading of Bidding Documents: bulsu.edu.ph 

 
 
July 15, 2022 
 

       
Ar., EnP. GODESIL G. LEJARDE, UAP, PIEP  

                                                                                          Chairperson 
                                                                               BAC Infrastructure and Repairs 

 

 

 
 


